BEFORE THE
RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1H 2012 239
SANTIAGO ALVAREZ
5133 Harcourt Circle
Riverside, CA 92505

Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted
by the Respiratory Care Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its

Decision in the above entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on August 8, 2014.

It is so ORDERED July 29, 2014.

Original signed by:

STEPHANIE NUNEZ

EXECUTIVE OFFICER, RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney Genera! of California
THOMAS S. LAZAR
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Lori JEAN FOrRcUCCI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 125345
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2080
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1H 2012 239

SANTIAGO ALVAREZ, R.C.P. STIPULATED SURRENDER AND
5133 Harcourt Circle DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Riverside, CA 92505

Respiratory Care Practitioner License
No. 12108

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1. Stephanie Nunez (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Respiratory Care
Board of California. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in
this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attormey General of the State of California, by Lori Jean
Forcucci, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Santiago Alvarez, R.C.P. (Respondent) has elected to represent himself in this

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.

I/
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3. On or about September 20, 1988, the Respiratory Care Board of California (Board)
issued Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108 to Respondent. On August 15,2013,
Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108 was ordered suspended, by the Superior Court in
the Case entitled, the People of the State of California v. Santiago Alvarez, Riverside Superior
Court Case No. RIF 1301322, On December 12, 2013, that suspension order was continued until
Respondent completes his criminal probation in Riverside Superior Court Case No. RIF 1301322
on December 12, 2016. Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108 was not renewed, and
expired on January 31, 2014.

JURISDICTION

4, On April 4, 2014, Accusation No. 1H 2012 239 was filed before the Board and is
currently pending against Respondent. A true and correct copy of Accusation No. 1H 2012 239
and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent April 4, 2014.
Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting that Accusation. A true and correct
copy of Accusation No. 1H 2012 239 is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by
reference, as if fully set forth herein.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read and fully understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No, 1H 2012 239, Respondent also has carefully read, and fully understands the
effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation No. 1H 2012 239; the right to be
represented by counsel, at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses
against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the
issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents;
the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded
by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent hereby voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up

cach and every right set forth above,
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CULPABILITY

8. Respondent does not contest that, at an administrative hearing, complainant could
establish a prima facie case with respect to the charges and allegations contained in Accusation
No. 1H 2012 239, agrees that he has thereby subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License
No. 12108 to disciplinary action, and hereby surrenders his Respiratory Care Practitioner License
No. 12108 for the Board’s formal acceptance.

9. Respondent further agrees that if he ever petitions for reinstatement of his Respiratory
Care Practitioner License No. 12108, or if an accusation and/or petition to revoke probation is
filed against him before the Respiratory Care Board of California, all of the charges and
allegations contained in Accusation No. 1H 2012 239 shall be deemed true, correct, and fully
admitted by Respondent for purposes of any such proceeding or any other licensing proceeding
involving Respondent in the State of California or elsewhere.

10.  Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Executive
Officer of the Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of his Respiratory Care Practitioner
License No. 12108, on behalf of the Board, without further notice to, or opportunity to be heard
by, Respondent.

CONTINGENCY

1. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order shall be subject to
approval of the Executive Officer on behalf of the Board. The parties agree that this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order shall be submitted to the Executive Officer for her
consideration in the above-entitled matter and, further, that the Executive Officer shall have a
reasonable period of time in which to consider and act on this Stipulated Surrender of License and
Disciplinary Order after receiving it. By signing this stipulation, Respondent fully understands
and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind this stipulation prior to the
time the Executive Officer, on behalf of the Board, considers and acts upon it.

12. The parties agree that this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order
shall be null and void and not binding upon the parties unless approved and adopted by the

Executive Officer on behalf of the Board, except for this paragraph, which shall remain in full
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force and effect. Respondent fully understands and agrees that in deciding whether or not to
approve and adopt this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order, the Executive
Officer and/or the Board may receive oral and written communications from its staff and/or the
Attorney General’s Office. Communications pursuant to this paragraph shall not disqualify the
Executive Officer, the Board, any member thereof, and/or any other person from future
participation in this or any other matter affecting or involving Respondent. In the event that the
Executive Officer, on behalf of the Board does not, in her discretion, approve and adopt this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order, with the exception of this paragraph, it
shall not become effective, shall be of no evidentiary value whatsoever, and shall not be relied
upon or introduced in any disciplinary action by either party hereto. Respondent further agrees
that should this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order be rejected for any re.ason
by the Executive Officer on behalf of the Board, Respondent will assert no claim that the
Executive Officer, the Board, or any member thereof, was prejudiced by its/his/her review,
discussion and/or consideration of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order or
of any matter or matters related hereto.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

13, This Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties
herein to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final and exclusive embodiment of
the agreements of the parties in the above-entitled matter,

14, The parties agree that copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary
Order, including copies of the signatures of the parties, may be used in lieu of original documents
and signatures and, further, that such copies shall have the same force and effect as originals.

15.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree the
Executive Officer of the Board may, without further notice to or opportunity to be heard by
Respondent, issue and enter the following Disciplinary Order on behalf of the Board:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108, issued

to Respondent Santiago Alvarez, R.C.P., is surrendered and accepted by the Board.
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1. The surrender of Respondent’s Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108 and
the acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of
discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall
become a part of Respondent’s license history with the Board.

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Respiratory Care Practitioner in
California as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Disciplinary Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was
issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Disciplinary Order.
4. If Respondent ever files an application for licensure, or petitions the Board for

reinstatement of her surrendered Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12801, or applies or
reapplies to the Board for a new license or certificate, the Board shall treat it as a petition for
reinstatement of a revoked license and Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations and
procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or petition is filed and each of the
charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 1H-2012-239, and each of them, separately
and severally, shall be deemed to be true, correct and fully admitted by Respondent when the
Board determines whether to grant or deny the petition.

5. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 1H 2012 239,
separately and severally, shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the
purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.

6.  Respondent shall pay to the Board the costs of investigation and enforcement in Case
No. 1H 2012 239, in the amount of two thousand one hundred sixty seven dollars and fifty cents
($2,167.50), prior to submission of any petition or application for the issuance of a new or
reinstated license.
fif
i
1
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order. T fully
understand the terms and conditions and other matters contained herein. I understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108, 1

i

enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and

intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision ang]

.
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order is hereby
respectfully submitted for consideration by the Respiratory Care Board of the Department of

Consumer Affairs.

Dated: r‘"} y L,{ ’ 'q Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. LAZAR

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ﬁfm Pcuced
Lor1 JEAN Forcuccl

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

70871107.docx
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. LAZAR
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LORI JEAN FORCUCCI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 125345
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2080
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1H 2012 239
Santiago Alvarez, R.C.P. ACCUSATION

5133 Harcourt Circle
Riverside, CA 92505

Respiratory Care Practitioner License No.
12108

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1.  Stephanie Nunez (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Respiratory Care Board of California, Department of Consumer
Affairs.

2. Onor about September 20, 1988, the Respiratory Care Board issued Respiratory Care
Practitioner License No. 12108 to Santiago Alvarez, R.C.P. (Respondent). On August 15, 2013,
Superior Court Judge Helios J. Hernandez, of the Riverside Superior Court, suspended
Respondent’s Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108, until the next court hearing on
August 27, 2013. On August 27, 2013, Judge Hernandez issued a second order suspending

1
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Respondent’s Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108, pending the resolution of the
criminal complaint filed in the case entitled, The People of the State of California v. Santiago
Alvarez, Case No. RIF1301322. On December 12, 2013, the criminal complaint in Case No.
RIF1301322 was resolved and Respondent was placed on probation until December 12, 2016. As
a term of Respondent’s probation, the Court continued the suspension of Respondent’s
Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108 until December 12, 2016. Respondent’s
Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108 expired on January 31, 2014, and has not been
renewed.
JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation is brought before the Respiratory Care Board (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.
4.  Section 3710 of the Code states:
“The Respiratory Care Board of California, hereafter referred to as the board,
shall enforce and administer this chapter.” [Chapter 8.3, the Respiratory Care
Practice Act.]
5. Section 3718 of the Code states:
“The board shall issue, deny, suspend, and revoke licenses to practice
respiratory care as provided in this chapter.”
6.  Section 3731 of the Code states:
“A person holding a license as a respiratory care practitioner issued by the
board shall use the title “respiratory care practitioner’ or the letters ‘RCP.” The
license as a respiratory care practitioner shall not authorize the use of the prefix
‘Dr.” or the word “doctor’ or any suffix or affix indicating or implying that the
licensed person is a doctor or a physician and surgeon.
“The suffix “‘M.D.” shall not be used unless the licensed practitioner is
licensed as a physician and surgeon in this state.”

I
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7.

8.

Section 3750 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

“The board may order the denial, suspension or revocation of, or the
imposition of probationary conditions upon, a license issued under this chapter, for
any of the following causes:

“(d) Conviction of a crime that substantially relates to the qualifications,
functions, or duties of a respiratory care practitioner. The record of conviction or a
certified copy thereof shall be conclusive evidence of the conviction.

“(g) Conviction of a violation of any of the provisions of this chapter or of
any provision of Division 2 (commencing with Section 500), or violating, or
attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation
of, or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of any
provision of Division 2 (commencing with Section 500).

“(J) The commission of any fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt act which is
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a respiratory care
practitioner.

“(p) A pattern of substandard care or negligence in his or her practice as a
respiratory care practitioner, or in any capacity as a health care worker, consultant,
supervisor, manager or health facility owner, or as a party responsible for the care
of another.”

Section 3752 of the Code states:

“A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere made to a charge of any offense which substantially relates to the
qualifications, functions, or duties of a respiratory care practitioner is deemed to be

a conviction within the meaning of this article. The board shall order the license

3
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suspended or revoked, or may decline to issue a license, when the time for appeal
has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an
order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence,
irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code
allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not
guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation,
information, or indictment.”
9.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1399.370, states, in pertinent part:

“For the purposes of denial, suspension, or revocation of a license, a crime
or act shall be considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions
or duties of a respiratory care practitioner, if it evidences present or potential
unfitness of a licensee to perform the functions authorized by his or her license or
in a manner inconsistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or
acts shall include but not be limited to those involving the following:

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of the Act.

“(b) Commission of an act or conviction of a crime involving fraud, fiscal
dishonesty, theft or larceny.

10. Section 118 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

“(b) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license
issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation
by order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the
written consent of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be
renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to

institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any

Accusation
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ground provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or
otherwise taking disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground.

COST RECOVERY

11. Section 3753.5, subdivision (a) of the Code states:

“In any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the
board, the board or the administrative law judge may direct any practitioner or
applicant found to have committed a violation or violations of law or any term and
condition of board probation to pay to the board a sum not to exceed the costs of
the investigation and prosecution of the case.”

12. Section 3753.7 of the Code states:

“For purposes of this chapter, costs of prosecution shall include attorney
general or other prosecuting attorney fees, expert witness fees, and other
administrative, filing, and service fees.”

13. Section 3753.1 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

“(a) An administrative disciplinary decision imposing terms of probation may
include, among other things, a requirement that the licensee-probationer pay the
monetary costs associated with monitoring the probation.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of a Crime Substantially Related to the
Qualifications, Functions or Duties of a Respiratory Care Practitioner)

14. Respondent has subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108 to
disciplinary action under section 3750, as defined by sections 3750, subdivision (d), 3731, and
3752 of the Code, and section 1399.370, subdivision (b), title 16 of the California Code of
Regulations, in that he was convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions or duties of a respiratory care practitioner, which also involved fraud and/or fiscal

dishonesty, as more particularly alleged hereinafter:

5

Accusation




© o000 ~N oo o B~ W N

S N N B . N S T N T N T N e e e N N N R S S S
©® N o B W N kP O © 0o N o o B~ W N Bk O

15. Inor about 2009, Respondent owned a business called LogiHealth, in Moreno Valley,
California, where he worked and referred to himself as “Dr. Alvarez.” On or about November 17,
2010, Medical Board Investigator T.M. arrived at LogiHealth, in Moreno Valley, posing as a
potential customer, wishing to purchase a spa package for his wife. A receptionist provided
Investigator T.M. with an advertisement of Botox at nine dollars per unit, and a business card,
showing Respondent’s name as follows: “Dr. Santiago Alvarez, N.M.D., Board Certified in Anti-
Aging Medicine.” In or about November 17, 2010, the only health care license that Respondent
held was Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108.

16. Inor about February of 2011, Respondent moved his business to a new location in
Moreno Valley, and called his business Rejuvenix Medical, LLC. On or about April 27, 2012,
Medical Board Investigator C.M. received a medical consultation for Botox from Respondent.
Investigator C.M. filled out a patient information form and was told to wait for “the doctor.”
Thereafter, Investigator C.M. was seen by Respondent, who wore surgical scrubs with “Dr. S.
Alvarez, DHM” embroidered on it and who introduced himself as Dr. Alvarez. Respondent
conducted a Botox consultation and quoted a cost of three hundred forty dollars for one treatment.
Respondent stated that he had performed Botox treatments since 2006, and offered to perform
laser treatment on Investigator C.M.

17. Inorabout May of 2012, Dr. R.A. employed Respondent as a Respiratory Care
Practitioner in his medical office. During his employment with Dr. R.A., Respondent took pages
from Dr. R.A.’s prescription pad and forged Dr. R.A.’s signature on prescriptions to obtain
medications for his own use at Rejuvenix Medical, LLC. *

18. On or about May 23, 2012, Respondent was arrested for violating 2052, subdivision
(a), of the Code.?

1 On or about May 23, 2012, Respondent stated he had been performing Botox injections
on patients for about a year. He ordered the medicine through on-line pharmacies. Respondent
treated approximately 115 patients, providing Botox injections, prescription Juviderm, laser hair
removal, laser mole and skin tag removal, laser facials, prescription hormone treatments and
éveight loss treatments. For these medical services, Respondent collected approximately

48,700.00.

2 Section 2052, subdivision (a), provides, in pertinent part, that a person who practices
(continued...)
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19. On or about April 2, 2013, in the case, The People of the State of California vs.
Santiago Alvarez, Case No. RIF 1301322, Respondent was charged with the following violations:

(@) Count 1, a violation of section 2052, subdivision (a), of the Business and Professions
Code (practice without a certificate or license);

(b) Count 2, a violation of section 487, subdivision (a), of the Penal Code, (grand theft
exceeding four hundred dollars.); and

(c) Count 3, a violation of section 530.5, subdivision (a), of the Penal Code, (use of the
personal identity of another to obtain credit.)®

20.  On or about December 12, 2013, Respondent pled guilty to Count 1, which the Court
deemed a misdemeanor pursuant to Penal Code section 17, subdivision (B)(4). Counts 2 and 3
were dismissed on December 12, 2013.

21. On or about December 12, 2013, Respondent was sentenced as follows: 36 months
probation; 30 days custody to be served in the Work Release Program; victim restitution
payments in the amount of $22,016.00; payment of court fees and penalties; and to not practice
respiratory care during the term of his probation, among other probationary terms.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Commission of Fraudulent, Dishonest or Corrupt Act or Acts)

22. Respondent has further subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License No.
12108 to disciplinary action under section 3750, as defined by section 3750, subdivision (j), and
section 1399.370, subdivision (b), title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, in that he has
committed a fraudulent, dishonest or corrupt act or acts by taking pages from Dr. R. A.’s

prescription pad and forging his signature on pages of Dr. R. A.’s prescription pad, to obtain

(...continued)
medicine without a valid certificate “is guilty of a public offense” punishable by a fine and/or
imprisonment.

® Count 3, which was later dismissed, was based on Respondent’s use of Dr. R.A.’s
identity, by forging his signature on pages of Dr. R. A.’s prescription pad, to obtain medications
on credit.

Accusation
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medication or medications, as more particularly alleged in paragraphs 15 through 22, above,
which are hereby incorporated by reference and realleged as if fully set forth herein.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unauthorized Use of the Prefix “Dr.” or the Word Doctor, or any Suffix
Indicating the Licensee is a Doctor)

23. Respondent has further subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License No.
12108 to disciplinary action under section 3750, as defined by sections 3750, subdivision (g), and
3731, the Code of in that he used the prefix “Dr.” and otherwise held himself out to be a doctor,
as more particularly alleged in paragraphs 15 through 23, above, which are hereby incorporated
by reference and realleged as if fully set forth herein.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of a Provision or Provisions of the Act)

24. Respondent has further subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License No.
12108 to disciplinary action under section 3750, as defined by section 3750, subdivision (g), of
the Code, in that he has violated a provision or provisions of the Respiratory Care Practice Act, as
more particularly alleged in paragraphs 15 through 24, above, which are hereby incorporated by
reference and realleged as if fully set forth herein.

7
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Respiratory Care Board issue a decision:

1.  Revoking or suspending Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 12108, issued to
Respondent Santiago Alvarez, R.C.P.;

2. Ordering Respondent Santiago Alvarez, R.C.P. to pay the Respiratory Care Board the
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, and if placed on probation, the costs of
probation monitoring; and

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: April 4, 2014 Original signed by Liane Freels for:

STEPHANIE NUNEZ

Executive Officer

Respiratory Care Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

Accusation




